COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

333 Broadalbin Street SW, PO Box 490, Albany, Oregon 97321-0144 | BUILDING 541-917-7553 | PLANNING 541-917-7550

Files: SP-28-19 & FP-09-19

Notice of Decision

Site Plan Review

May 15, 2020

Application Information

Proposal:

Review Body:

Property Owner:

Applicant:

Engineer:

Representative:

Address/Location
Map/Tax Lot:

Zoning:

Comprehensive Plan

Site Plan Review and Floodplain Development Review to construct a 264-unit
apartment complex (Brandis Meadows Apartments) with associated parking and

common open space.
Staff (Type I-L review)

Brandis Village, LL.C
PO Box 3308, Salem, OR 97302

Montagne Development Group, LLC
PO Box 3308, Salem, OR 97302

Mark Grenz; Multi/ Tech Engineering, Inc.
1155 13th Street SE, Salem, OR 97302

Brandie Dalton; Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc.
1155 13th Street SE, Salem, OR 97302

4350 Knox Butte Road SE, Albany, OR 97321
Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11§-03W-03C; Tax Lot 100

MUC (Mixed Use Commercial), OS (Open Space), /FP (Floodplain Overlay), /SW
(Significant Wetland Ovetlay) and /RC (Riparian Corridor Overlay) Districts

Village Center and Open Space

On May 15, 2020, the City of Albany Community Development Director granted APPROVAL WITH
CONDITIONS of the applications referenced above.

The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany Development

Code. The supporting documentation relied upon by the City in making this decision is available for review at City Hall,

333 Broadalbin Street SW. Conditions of approval are attached to this notice. For more information, please contact
Laura LaRoque, Project Planner, at 541-917-7640, or David Martineau, Planning Manager, at 541-917-7561.

cd.cityofalbany.net
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The City’s decision may be appealed to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) if a person with standing files
a Notice of Intent to Appeal not later than 21 days after the Directot’s notice of decision is mailed [ADC 1.330(5)(a)].
The applicants may proceed, at their own risk, prior to the end of the appeal period, provided they sign a Release and
Indemnity Agreement with the City.

This approval shall expire three years from the date of approval unless 1) the applicant has installed all of the required
public infrastructure related to the development and the infrastructure has been accepted by the City, or 2) the applicant
has provided financial assurance for all required public infrastructure per Albany Development Code Section 12.600, or
3) the development did not require public infrastructure, a valid building permit exists for new construction or
improvements and work has commenced.

Svianatine on File

Con%unity Development Director

Appeal Deadline: June 5, 2020
Approval Expiration Date (if not appealed): May 15, 2023

Attachments: Location Map, Site Plan, Information for the Applicant, Department of State Lands wetland land use
notice response, State Historic Preservation Office notice response

Conditions of Approval

Condition T Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct (or provide
tinancial assurances for the construction) a public sanitary sewer main in Knox Butte Road to the east
boundary of the property’s frontage. Alternatively, the applicant may construct (or provide financial
assurances for the construction) a public sewer main internal to the proposed development, which
would serve the adjacent parcel to the northeast. Any public sewer constructed across private property
shall be located within a permanent public easement a minimum of 20 feet in width. Additionally, said
easement shall be located in the parking lot, private drive, or similar open area that permits
unobstructed vehicle access for maintenance and inspection purposes. An all-weather access shall be
provided to all public utility structures located outside of parking lots or private drives, with a minimum
width of 12 feet.

Condition 2 Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct (or provide
financial assurances for the construction) a public sanitary sewer main in Timber Ridge Street from
Knox Butte Road to the proposed northern access to the apartment complex (approximately 300 feet).

Condition 3 Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct (or provide
financial assurances for the construction) a public 24-inch water main in Knox Butte Road to the east
boundary of the property’s frontage.

Condition 4  Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct (or provide
tinancial assurances for the construction) a public 12-inch water main in Timber Ridge Street from
Knox Butte Road to approximately the south boundary of the subject property.
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Condition 5

Condition 6

Condition 7

Criterion 8

Condition 9

Condition 10

Condition 11

Before the City will issue building permits for this project, the applicant must construct (or provide
financial assurances for the construction) public storm drainage improvements in Knox Butte Road in

conjunction with any required street improvements in the Knox Butte Road right-of-way.

Before the City will issue a final occupancy permit for any portion of the proposed project, the
applicant must obtain a stormwater quality permit from the City and construct all required stormwater
quality facilities according to City codes and standards.

Before the City will issue a building permit for phase one of this project, the applicant shall construct
the following improvements:

a. Public street improvements that include curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements along the site’s
frontage on Knox Butte Road. The curb and gutter shall match existing improvements east of the
roundabout and transition to an ultimate curb to curb width of 38 feet at the site’s east boundary.
Sidewalk width shall be a minimum of 6 feet and be setback from the curb with a landscape stripe
having a minimum width of 6 feet.

b. Public street improvements along phase one’s frontage on Timber Ridge Street that include: curb,
gutter, and sidewalk on both sides; a vehicle travel lane in each direction; and on street bike lanes.
The curb to curb width shall match existing improvements south of the roundabout and transition
to a curb to curb width of 34 feet. Sidewalk width shall be a minimum of 6 feet in width and
setback from the curb by a landscape strip having a minimum width of 6 feet. Striping design shall
be approved by the City Engineer and include two 11-foot vehicle lanes and 6-foot bike lanes.

Before the City will issue a building permit for phase two of this project, the applicant shall construct

the following improvements:

a. Public Street improvements along the development’s remaining frontage on Timber Ridge Street
and across Burkhart Creek. The curb to curb width shall be 34 feet. Sidewalk width shall be a
minimum of 6 feet in width and, with the exception of the bridge across the creek, be setback from
the curb by a landscape strip having a minimum width of 6 feet. Striping design shall be approved
by the City Engineer and include two 11-foot vehicle lanes and 6-foot bike lanes.

b. Construction of a bridge for the Timber Ridge Street crossing of Burkhart Creek. The bridge width
shall provide for two 11-foot vehicle lanes, two 6-foot bike lanes, and a sidewalk with a minimum
width of 6 feet on each side.

c. Construction of a gravel emergency vehicle access road on the south side of Burkhart Creek
connecting Timber Ridge Street with Dogwood Avenue. The road shall have a minimum width of
20 feet and be designed to accommodate emergency vehicles.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the Community
Development Department for review and approval, to meet the five-foot dead-end backup area
requirement, consistent with the standards of Table 9-2: Parking Lot Design and Supplemental
Drawings.

All lighting must be directed down, contained on site, and shielded, full cut-off design.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be submitted for review

and approval by the Community Development Department. The plan must be consistent with the
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Condition 12

Condition 13

Condition 14

Condition 15

Condition 16

Condition 17

Condition 18

Condition 19

landscaping standards of ADC 9.140, landscape parking lot standards of ADC 9.150, and irrigation
standards of ADC 9.160. (Note: All required landscaped areas must be provided with an irrigation
system unless a licensed landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified

nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plants do not require irrigation.)

Prior to issuance of a building permit, a detail plan of the trash enclosure screening shall be submitted

for review and approval by the Community Development Department.

Prior to installation, all landscape materials shall be inspected and approved by the Community
Development Department to ensure consistency with the approved plans.

Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy, all proposed and required site improvements
(e.g. vehicle and bicycle parking, landscaping, tot-lot, refuse enclosure, lighting, etc.), shall be
constructed and completed in accordance with approved plans. Landscaping may be financially secured
through a completion guarantee, per ADC 9.190.

Prior to issuance of a Site Improvement (SI) permit for development of a bridge over the Burkhart
Creek/Truax Creek Diversion Channel, floodplain development review (including no-rise analysis), is
required in accordance with the ADC.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised site plan to the Community

Development Department for review and approval that includes:

a.  At-grade patios at least 96 square feet, with no dimension less than 8 feet and screened from view
from public streets per ADC 8.230(1).

b. Above-grade patios at least 80 square feet, with no dimension less than 6 feet per ADC 8.230(1).

c. Two additional pedestrian connections, one on the north of Building 2, and one between Buildings
15 and 19 to meet the standard under ADC 8.280(3).

d. Children’s play area/tot lot to include play equipment to function as a children’s play area.

Prior to issuance of a Site Improvement (SI) permit for the development, a detailed flood study, with
updated Base Flood Elevations (BFE) and floodplain mapping is required to be submitted for review
and approval by the Albany Community Development Department. If the detailed flood study shows
development impacts within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), floodplain development review
is required in accordance with the ADC.

Prior to issuance of Building Permits for the development, the building standards under ADC 6.120
and 6.121 shall be met.

The roadway crown elevation of Timber Ridge Street shall not be lower than one foot below the Base
Flood Elevation (BFE), per ADC 6.110(6).

The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with other

federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local

agencies or departments to assure compliance with all applicable regulations.
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Information for the Applicant

Please read the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile requirements
that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the land use decision. They
are Municipal Code (AMC) or Development Code (ADC) regulations or administrative policies of the Planning,
Engineering, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the development process. You must comply
with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for
compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant's responsibility to contact other federal, state,
or local agencies or departments to assure compliance with all applicable regulations.

Planning
1. Land use approval does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.

2. Construction of the development must substantially conform to the approved site plan review.
Engineering

3. The City of Albany’s infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents have been gathered over man

Y Y 8 g y
decades, using differing standards for quality control, documentation, and verification. All information
provided represents the current information we have in a readily available format. While the information we
provide is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally this information proves to be incorrect, and thus we
do not warrant its accuracy. Prior to making any property purchases or other investments based, in full or in
part, upon the information provided, we specifically advise that you independently field verify the information
contained within our records

4. 'The project is proposed to be constructed in phases. All public infrastructure will be required to be constructed
along the frontage(s) of each successive phase of the project. Public facilities for each phase of the project must
be designed and constructed so as to provide the required services to that phase independent of any future
phase of the development.

Fire Department

5. The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2019 Oregon Fire Code (OFC)
per your request and has the following comments:

6. Multiple-family residential projects having more than 200 dwelling units shall be provided with two separate
and approved fire apparatus access roads regardless of whether they are equipped with an approved automatic
sprinkler system.

7. Where two fire apparatus access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal to not less than
one-half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or area to be served,
measured in a straight line between accesses (OFC D106.2 & 1D106.3)

8. Until the bridge is completed and connected to a functional road system, only 200 units may be constructed.

9. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any structure that
will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the exterior of the structure.
(OFC 503.1.1)

10. Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30 feet inner
and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix D 103.3)
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11. The location and spacing requirements for fire hydrants are based on four project-specific criteria:
(a) The distance from the most remote exterior point of the building(s) to the closest available fire hydrant.
(b) The calculated “fire flow” of the proposed building(s)
(c) The spacing of the existing fire hydrants along the public and private fire apparatus roads serving the
property.
(d) The location of new required public or private fire apparatus access roads located adjacent to the
proposed building(s) to be constructed.
Building Division
PERMITS & PLAN REVIEW

12. Prior to beginning construction, permit application(s) and plan reviews will need to be completed by the
Building Division and other departments. All projects requiring plan review will need to have the plans
submitted electronically through ePlans. Information on the ePlans process is available at cd.Citvofalbanv.net

or by contacting the Building Division at ¢Plans@Citvofalbanv.net for details.

FIRE SEPARATION & AREA

13. The proposed buildings will need to maintain fire separation distance, as requirements of Table 602.

FIRE SPRINKLER & ALARMS

14. The proposed S-1 buildings with an occupancy area of more than 2,500 square feet would require the
installation of a fire sprinkler system in that building per 903.2.9 #5. Please see ICC interpretation 20-14.

ACCESSIBILITY

15. Where parking is required, the proposed site would need to be provided with accessible parking stalls complying
with OSSC 1106 and the associated figures. Please note that these have changed.

16. The proposed site would need to be provided with accessible routes as required in OSSC 1104.
17. Accessible bathrooms would need to be provided as required in 1109.1.

18. The proposed site will need to demonstrate compliance with the accessible storage facilities requirements of
1108.3.

SANITATION

19. The proposed site would need to be provided with bathroom facilities in compliance with Chapter 29 for the
total occupancy load based on use category. Travel distance would need to comply with 2902.3.2 Ex 1 if a
separate facility is proposed.
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Wetland/Waterway/Other Water Features




¥ There are/may be wetlands, waterways or other water features on the property that are subject to the State
Removal-Fill Law based upon a review of wetland maps, the county soil survey and other available
information.

¥ The National Wetlands Inventory shows wetland, waterway or other water features on the property
¥ Local Wetlands Inventory shows wetland, waterway or other water features on the property

W The county soil survey shows hydric (wet) soils on the property. Hydric soils indicate that there may be
wetlands.

Your Activity

V¥ A state permit will not be required for the proposed project because, based on the submitted site plan, the
project avoids impacts to jurisdictional wetlands, waterways, or other waters.

Applicable Oregon Removal-Fill Permit Requirement(s)

¥ A state permit is required for 50 cubic yards or more of fill removal or other ground alteration in wetlands,
below ordinary high water of waterways, within other waters of the state, or below highest measured tide.

V¥ A state permit is required for any amount of fill, removal, and/or other ground alteration in Essential
Salmonid Habitat and within adjacent off-channel rearing or high-flow refugia habitat with a permanent or
seasonal surface water connection to the stream.

¥ A state permit is required for any amount of fill or removal activity within State Scenic Waterways.

V¥ A state permit is required for any amount of fill or removal activity within a compensatory mitigation site.
Closing Information

Additional Comments

After review of mapping and associated documentation submitted (approved WD2019-0116 & site plan), it
appears that wetlands, waterways and other waters of the state will be avoided (not be impacted) by the
proposed project (264 unit apartment complex, associated parking and common space). Therefore, it does not
appear that a permit is required by DSL. However, if site plans change, or site development creates
disturbance to jurisdictional wetlands, waterways or other waters on the subject property that exceed state
thresholds/limits (as stipulated above), a state permit will be required.

This is a preliminary jurisdictional determination and is advisory only.

This report is for the State Removal-Fill law only. City or County permits may be required for the proposed activity.

¥ A Federal permit may be required by The Army Corps of Engineers: (503)808-4373

Contact Information

o For information on permitting, use of a state-owned water, wetland determination or delineation report requirements
please contact the respective DSL Aquatic Resource, Proprietary or Jurisdiction Coordinator for the site county. The

current list is found at: http://www.oregon.gov/dsl/ww/pages/wwstaff.aspx
o The current Removal-Fill permit and/or Wetland Delineation report fee schedule is found






Parks and Recreation Department

State Historic Preservation Ottfice

25 Summer St NE Ste C
Salem, OR 97301-1266
Phone (503) 9860690
Janual’y 29, 2020 Fax (503) 986-0793
www.oregonheritage.oryg
Ms. Laura LaRoque P

City of Albany T/
333 Broadalbin Street SW
Albany, OR 97322

RE: SHPO Case No. 19-1940
City of Albany Project SP-28-19 FP-19-19, Brandis Meadow Apartments
Construct a 264-unit apartment complex
4350 Knox Butte Road SE (11S 3W 3 TL100), Albany, Linn County

Dear Ms. LaRoque:

The Oregon State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) received a request to review an application for
the above referenced undertaking (project). According to the SHPO statewide database,
archaeological sites are not known to exist within the proposed project location. Based on the
information provided, Oregon SHPO does not have any concerns with the project proceeding as
planned.

During project implementation, if an archaeological object or feature is encountered, please stop all
ground disturbing activity at that location, and contact our office (503 986-0980) to report the find.
According to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 358.905(a)(A-C), “archaeological objects are at least 75
years old, are part of the physical record of an indigenous or other culture found in the state or waters
of the state and are the material remains of past human life or activity.” Archaeological objects can
include historic items (e.g., bottles, cans, bricks, window glass) and prehistoric items (e.g., stone
tools, chipped stone flakes, butchered animal bones, ground stone implements, fire-cracked rock,
charcoal, lithic quarries, house pit villages, camps). Archaeological features can be historic (e.g.,
foundations, privies, ships, homesteads, townsites) or prehistoric (e.g., housepit villages, hearths,
cairns [clustered or piled rocks], rock images, shell midden). Under state law (ORS 358.905 and ORS
97.74) archaeological sites, objects and human remains are protected on both state public and private
lands in Oregon. A person may not excavate, injure, destroy or alter an archaeological site or object
located on public or private lands in Oregon unless that activity is authorized by a permit issued under
ORS 390.235.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at your convenience. In order to help
track your project accurately, please reference the SHPO case number above in all correspondence.

Sincerely,
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John Pouley, M.A., RPA
Assistant State Archaeologist
(503) 986-0675
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john.pouley@oregon.gov

cc:  Brandi Dalton, Multi/Tech Engineering Inc
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